
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 11 June 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee to be held in the 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney on Monday, 21 June 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Duncan 

Enright, Councillor Steve Good, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Richard Langridge, Councillor 

Nick Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Carl Rylett, 

Councillor Harry St John and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 48) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic 

Director. The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to 
amendments in the light of observations received between the preparation of the 

reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers (Pages 49 - 58) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications either determined under delegated 

powers. 

Recommendation: 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Record of decisions taken at the meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee held 

Council Chamber on Monday, 24 May 2021 at 2.00 pm 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), , Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chairman), 

Councillor Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Steve Good, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor Richard 

Langridge, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Dan Levy, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, 

Councillor Carl Rylett, Councillor Harry St John and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

Officers:  Miranda Clark (Senior Planner (Development Management)), Abby Fettes (Principle 

Planner), Esther Hill (Planner), Chloe Jacobs (Planner) and Stuart McIver 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

There were no apologies for absence or temporary appointments.  However, the Chairman 

took the opportunity to welcome Councillor Joy Aitman as Vice-Chairman of the Committee 

and thanked Councillor Rylett for his support as Vice-Chairman over the past two years. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Agenda Item 4 – Applications for Development 

Councillor Fenton declared an interest in application 20/03365/FUL – Ducklington Farm 

because he was the County Councillor for Ducklington. 

 

Councillor Leverton declared an interest in application 21/00622/FUL – Land North East of 77 

Abingdon Road, Standlake because he was the County Councillor for Standlake. 

 

Councillor Woodruff also declared an interest in 21/00622/FUL – Land North East of 77 

Abingdon Road, Standlake because the applicant was known to him and he left the room 

whilst the item was discussed. 

 

Agenda Item 5 – Applications Determined under Delegated Powers 

Councillor Nicholls declared an interest in Number 54 – 21/00586/HHD as this permission 

related to her property, prior to her being elected to the Council. 

4 Applications for Development  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

24/May2021 

 

21/00228/FUL – Land South of Milestone Road 

The Planning Officer, Abby Fettes introduced the application for a residential development 

comprising of 200 dwellings with associated landscaping, surface water attenuation, access and 

parking. 

Mrs Fettes advised that the recommendation was to approve the application subject to 

conditions 1 to 18 in the report, plus informatives and notes to the applicant. 

The following members of the public addressed the Committee: 

Mr Harry Watts, supporting and Mr Matthew Williams representative of Gallagher, 

supporting.  

The Planning Officer then went on explain that this was an allocated site in the Local Plan, with 

a housing mix of four different tenure types.  The County Council had confirmed they were 

satisfied with the access and additional comments from the Bio-diversity Officer were 

outlined.  Comments from the County Council had also been received. 

Members discussed the original objection from Thames Water and the educational proportion 

of the S106 contributions.   

Councillor Good proposed that the application be granted as per officers recomme
[...]
ge 

of use for ground floor from A3 to A1 and to C3 on first and second floors, to allow the 

creation of seven flats. 

The following members of the public addressed the Committee: 

Mr Arron Hyatt, supporting, on behalf of the applicant. 

The Planning Officer presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  She 

advised that the overall design and level of amenity space was thought to be acceptable and 

proposed the recommendation of approval, subject to conditions 1 to 5 in the report, plus 

informatives and notes to the applicant. 

Councillor Leverton addressed Members and gave credit to the applicant for listening to the 

will of Members and proposed that the application be approved. 

This was seconded by Councillor St John. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved  

 

20/03365/FUL – Ducklington Farm, Course Hill Lane, Ducklington 

The Planning Officer, Miss Jacobs introduced the application for the erection of a new farm 

shop and café. 

Information contained in the follow on report advised that additional information had been 

submitted by the agent in regards to a suggested condition allowing for goods retailed from 

the farm shop to be limited to that which came from the farm holding and a 30 mile radius 

from the farm shop.  The update report also outlined a response from officers. 

The following members of the public addressed the Committee: 

Mr Andrew Hodgson, supporting, representing Pegasus Group on behalf of the applicant. 

Following a question from Councillor Woodruff, Mr Hodgson confirmed that the reference to 

a 30 mile radius had been agreed with the Council’s Business Development Officer. 

Councillor St John queried the size of the farming enterprise.  Mr Hodgson advised that due to 

the number of meat sales the business required a butchery to move the business forwards. 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing a recommendation of refusal
[...]
n rural locations.  However, he supported the officer view that 

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

24/May2021 

this would decrease the level of traffic on site and applauded the provision of employment.  

He therefore, proposed that the application be granted as per officers recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor Leverton who was pleased at the re-use of a brownfield site. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried, subject to 

the amendment to the wording of condition 4 as detailed above. 

Approved  

 

21/00856/HHD – 9 Holloway Lane, Minster Lovell 

The Planning Officer, Ms Hill introduced the application for the erection of a garden office and 

advised that the officer recommendation was to approve, subject to conditions 1 to 4. 

Councillor Haine addressed the meeting and supported the officer’s recommendation.  He 

proposed that the application be granted as per officers recommendations and this was 

seconded by Councillor Woodruff. 

Councillor Langridge raised a concern that this could set a precedent and was assured that all 

applications were dealt with on an individual basis. 

In response to a query from Councillor Good, officers advised that a condition had been 

included to ensure that the building could not be used for commercial purposes. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

 

21/00622/FUL – Land North East of 77 Abingdon Road, Standlake 

The Planning Officer, Ms Clark introduced the application for a residential development 

comprised of the erection of five dwellings, together with associated works, construction of 

detached garage to serve existing property (77 Abingdon Road) and alterations to existing and 

provision of new vehicular access. 

A public submission had been received and was read out on behalf of Mr Alex Cresswell, 

agent for the applicant. 

Members noted that the applicant had agreed to additional conditions relating to grey water 

systems and ecology. 

Councillor Good raised a concern regarding the ability for refuse lorries to turn successfully 

and he sympathised with the concerns raised by the Parish Council.  He highlighted the access 

route and the potential impact that construction vehicles would have on the bridleway. 

Councillor Leverton advised that he had undertaken a site visit and he described the difficulty 

he had experienced when trying to exit the site.  He felt that an additional five households 

would have a significant impact on the level of traffic but noted that there was no objection 

from the County Highways. 

 

Councillor Enright recognised the opportunity for development and proposed that the 

application be granted as per officers recommendations and this was seconded by Councillor 

St John. 

Councillor Crossland suggested that some of the County Councillors present at the meeting 

could take up the issues raised with the Highways Team.  Councillor Haine recognised the 

Page 7



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

24/May2021 

value that landscaping could have on the site and reminded the meeting that the applicant 

already had permission to erect three dwellings. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

 

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers or withdrawn, 

was received and noted.  

Mrs Fettes outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an update on the current 

position with each application.  

 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.00 pm 

 

 

Chairman 

Page 8



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 21st June 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page 

Number 

Application 

Number 

Address Officer 

11 20/03365/FUL Ducklington Farm Course Hill 

Lane 

Ducklington 

 

Chloe Jacobs 

24 20/03581/FUL 41 Burford Road  

Carterton 

 

Miranda Clark 

34 21/00812/FUL Land At E43950 N213110 

Nursery Road 

North Leigh 

 

Miranda Clark 

42 21/00858/OUT Land North Of 7 St Kenelms 

Close 

Minster Lovell 

 

Chloe Jacobs 

 

 
  

Page 10



Application Number 20/03365/FUL 

Site Address Ducklington Farm 
Course Hill Lane 

Ducklington 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 7YL 

 

Date 9th June 2021 

Officer Chloe Jacobs 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Ducklington Parish Council 

Grid Reference 434310 E       207429 N 

Committee Date 21st June 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of a new farm shop and cafe 

 

Applicant Details: 

Page 11



J E Strainge And Sons 
[...]
eks to erect a large new building within the open countryside which is not 

considered to be of an appropriate scale within this rural, open countryside location nor is it considered 

to form a logical compliment to the existing scale and pattern of development given that it is to be sited 

away from the existing farm business and existing buildings, on an adjacent parcel of land.  

 

5.9 The later criteria of Policy OS2 supports non-residential development which includes proposals to 

support the effectiveness of existing businesses and sustainable tourism or where it forms part of a farm 

and country estate diversification. This is further explored in policy E2.  

 

5.10 Policy E2 of the adopted Local plan seeks to support the rural economy.  It states, inter alia, that: 

 

Development proposals which are necessary for agricultural production or which make a positive 

contribution to farm or country estate diversification will be supported where they: 

 

o are supported by or operate as part of and will continue to add value to a viable core 

farm/estate business; and 

o remain compatible and consistent in scale with the farm/estate operation and a countryside 

location; and 

o re-use existing buildings where feasible in accordance with Policy E3. 

 

Any new building(s) must be suitably located for the scale and type of the proposed use and have regard 

to the level of accessibility to settlements, facilities and services and impact on the character and 

amenity of the area. 

 

Farm shops will be permitted where there they form part of a diversification scheme to sell produce 

from the farm or farms in the immediate vicinity and do not demonstrably undermine the viability and 

vitality of shopping provision in existing villages. 

 

5.11 Paragraph 83 of the NPPF also identifies the importance of sustainable growth and expansion of all 

types of business in rural areas including the diversification of agricultural and other land based ru
[...]
ies 

 

5.26 There are no neighbouring properties within the immediate vicinity of the application site and 

therefore it is not considered that the proposed single storey farm shop and café would have a 

detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity. 

 

5.7 Conclusion 

Page 22



 

5.27 In light of the above, your officers are of the opinion that the nature and the scale of the proposed 

development does not fall within the scope of a farm diversification scheme as set out in Policy E2. As a 

result and by reason of its, siting, design and scale, the proposed development (including the café, 

parking area and outdoor children's play area) would be tantamount to an unfettered retail unit within 

the open countryside which is in conflict with Local Plan Policies OS1, OS2, E2 and E3. The development 

would also be visually intrusive and harmful to the open rural character and appearance of the site. 

 

 

6 REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

 1  By reason of its siting, design, scale and location, and that 45 percent of goods would be supplied 

from anywhere between 20 miles and nationally sourced goods, the proposed development would not 

accord with Local Plan Policy E2 which states that 'farm shops will be permitted where there they form 

part of a diversification scheme to sell produce from the farm or farms in the immediate vicinity'. As a 

result, the proposed farm shop and cafe would be tantamount to a new unfettered retail unit within the 

open countryside which would conflict with Policies OS1, OS2, E2, EH2 and E3 of the West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031. 

 

 2  By reason of its design, scale and siting within the open countryside, the proposed development 

would have a visually intrusive and harmful impact on the open rural character and appearance of the 

site and as such would conflict with Local Plan Policies OS2 and EH2 of the West Oxfordshire Local 

Plan 2031. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Chloe Jacobs 

Telephone Number: 01993 861697 

Date: 9th June 2021 

  

Page 23



Application Number 20/03581/FUL 

Site Address 41 Burford Road 
Carterton 

Oxfordshire 

OX18 3AQ 

 

Date 9th June 2021 

Officer Miranda Clark 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Carterton Parish Council 

Grid Reference 427972 E       207101 N 

Committee Date 21st June 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of four dwellings to the rear of 41 and 43 Burford Road, with associated car parking, access 

and associated infrastructure. (AMENDED PLANS) 

 

 

 

Page 24



Applicant Details: 

C/O Agent 

 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council  Objects: The access would be through Chamberlain Close where 

access for bin lorries is already tight. There were concerns about 

parking and the extra traffic this development would create. 

 

 

OCC Highways  I understand that Chamberlain close is not adopted and the subject 

of a S38 Agreement. 

Records show Chamberlain Close to be a private road and not 

public highway - the red line application area does not therefore 

include access to the public highway.  

 

The proposal, if permitted, will not have a significant detrimental 

impact ( in terms of highway safety and convenience ) on the 

adjacent highway network 

 

Oxfordshire County Council, as the Local Highways Authority, 

hereby notify the District Planning Authority that they do not object 

to the granting of planning permission, subject to conditions and 

informative 

 

 

Biodiversity Officer  Requires further information 

 

 

WODC Drainage Engineers  Condition requested 

 

 

ERS Env. Consultation Sites  I have no objection in relation to land contamination human health 

risks from this proposed development and will not be requesting 

planning conditions. 

 

 

 

WODC Env Health - Lowlands  No Objection in principle. 

 

 

 

OCC Highways   Oxfordshire County Council, as the Lo
[...]
sessment nor 

would refine any avoidance / mitigation which is required. 

 

5.18 As the Assistant Biodiversity Officer has not raised any concerns regarding the ecological survey 

and assessment work which has been undertaken - save the points referenced above - and as she has 

not raised any other concerns in relation to the avoidance and mitigation measures that have been 

proposed in respect of protected species on a precautionary basis (which have been put forward 

specifically in light of her earlier consultation response), in our view there should be no overriding issues 

in relation to ecology and biodiversity at this site.  

 

5.19It is anticipated that a full verbal update will be given by officers to Members at the meeting. 

 

5.8 Conclusion 

 

5.20 In conclusion your officers consider that the principle of development is acceptable in this location.  

The application site is located within an area characterised by residential development. The application 

proposal is considered to compliment the character of the surrounding area.  The proposed 

development is consistent in scale and design to the properties at Chamberlain Close and Huggett 

Close, including through the use of the proposed materials.  As such your officers are of the opinion 

that the proposed development accords with the relevant policies of the adopted West Oxfordshire 

Local Plan, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 

A verbal update will be given at the meeting regarding ecology issues. 

 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

  

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 

 

Page 30



REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 

as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act, 2004. 

 

2. That the development be carried out in accordance with the approved plans listed below. 

 

REASON
[...]
ect the form, scale, siting of surrounding buildings and with appropriate traditional 

building materials and colour etc. to match. Existing features which identify the location will be 

protected, together with the surrounding landscape (together with the proposed landscaping approved 

under condition of the current planning approval) and setting will not be adversely affected with the 

character of the area remaining intact and conforms to local authority planning policies. 

Furthermore, with the location of the proposal being on an infill piece of land the development will have 

minimal, if any, impact on the existing commercial properties and business park. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

E1NEW Land for employment 

T4NEW Parking provision 

OS4NEW High quality design 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

 5 5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 Background Information 

 

5.1 The land is located at the rear of North Leigh Business Park just off the A4095. The existing business 

park has several commercial units of varying sizes, scales for a variety of business uses.   

 

5.2 The application seeks planning consent for the erection of an industrial building for storage (class B2 

use) with offices with associated works including landscaping and parking. 

 

5.3 The application is to be heard before the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee as the Parish 

Council has objected to the proposal. 

 

5.4 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties your officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the application are: 

 

5.2 Principle 

 

5.5 Your officers consider that Policy E1 Land for employment of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local 

Plan is the most relevant policy when assessing the principle of such a development. This policy st
[...]
 Area and would maintain the 

appearance of the heritage asset given the nature of what is proposed and its location. The proposed 

development would conform to policy EH11 of the Local Plan. 

 

5.7 Conclusion 

 

In light of the above, the principle of the provision of one dwelling on the site is considered to be 

acceptable and compliant with policies OS2, OS4, H1, H2, H6, EH11 and T4 of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and the relevant provisions of the NPPF 2019. 

 

 

6 CONDITIONS 

 

1 (a) Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning Authority 

before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission; and 

 

(b) The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of five years 

from the date of this permission, or before the expiration of two years from the date of approval of 

the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

as amended. 

 

 2  Details of the Layout, Scale, Appearance, Access and Landscaping (herein called the reserved 

matters) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any 

development begins and the development shall be carried out as approved. 

Page 46



 

REASON: The application is not accompanied by such details. 

 

 3  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the site location plan. The development 

shall be limited to up to one dwelling consistent with the submitted Planning Application by BHP 

Harwood Architects 2021.  

 

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt as to what is permitted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Chloe Jacobs 

Telephone Number: 01993 861697 

Date: 9th June 2021 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



DELGAT 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council – DELEGATED ITEMS  

 

Application Types Key 

 

Suf

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 21 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Ted Fenton (Chairman), Councillor Joy Aitman (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Rosa Bolger, Councillor Maxine Crossland, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, 

Councillor Duncan Enright, Councillor Andy Goodwin, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor 

Richard Langridge, Councillor Nick Leverton, Councillor Lysette Nicholls, Councillor Andrew 

Prosser, Councillor Harry St John and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

Officers:  Miranda Clark (Senior Planner (Development Management)), Abby Fettes (Principle 

Planner) and Chloe Jacobs (Planner), Adrienne Frazer and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support 

Officers) 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 24 May 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman with the following amendments: 

Item 3 - Declaration of Interests: it was noted that Councillor Levy, not Councillor Leverton, 

declared an interest in application 21/00622/FUL – Land North East of 77 Abingdon Road, 

Standlake. 

7 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Good. 

Councillor Prosser substituted for Councillor Rylett and Councillor Goodwin substituted for 

Councillor Levy. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows: 

Agenda Item 4 – Applications for Development 

Councillor Fenton declared an interest in application 20/03365/FUL – Ducklington Farm 

because he was the County Councillor for Ducklington. 

Application 20/03581/FUL – 41 Burford Road Carterton   

Councillor Crossland declared an interest because she was a member of the Town Council 

who had objected to the application.  However, she advised that she was not a member of the 

Town Council’s Planning Committee and had not taken part in any discussions pertaining to 

the application.  She therefore felt able to approach the decision with an open mind. 

Councillor Leverton declared an interest because of his friendship with the applicant and left 

the room for the duration of this item. 

9 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/June2021 

RESOLVED: That the decision on the following application be as indicated, the reasons for 

refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below: 

20/03365/FUL – Ducklington Farm, Course Hill Lane, Ducklington 

The Planning Officer, Ms Chloe Jacobs introduced the application for the erection of a new 

farm shop and cafe. 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Ms Helen Strainge, in support. (See Appendix 2) 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing a recommendation of refusal.  She 

advised that by reason of its siting, design, scale and location, and that all goods would not be 

sufficiently local of the farm shop, the proposed development would not accord with Local 

Plan Policy E2 which stated that 'farm shops will be permitted where there they form part of a 

diversification scheme to sell produce from the farm or farms in the immediate vicinity'. As a 

result, the proposed farm shop and cafe would be tantamount to a new unfettered retail unit 

within the open countryside which would conflict with Policies OS1, OS2, E2, EH2 and E3 of 

the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031.  In addition, officers felt that the site would have a 

visually intrusive and harmful impact on the open rural character and appearance of the site 

conflicting with Local Plan Policies OS2 and EH2. 

 

Councillor Haine stated that the application did not accord with the Local Plan, was too large, 

too adventurous, was not located close to existing farm buildings and would result in the loss 

of hedgerow.  He proposed that the application be refused as per officers recommendations. 

This was seconded by Councillor St John who reiterated Councillor Haine’s objections, stating 

that the proposal was too large. 

Councillors Woodruff and Langridge did not support the comments made, stating that the 
benefits of the development outweighed the disadvantages, and that growing, local, family 

businesses should be supported by the Council.   

Councillors Enright and Crossland felt that a modified and scaled down application could be 

received more positively.  Councillor Bolger agreed and wished to support local businesses 

and families. 

The Officer recommendation of refusal, for the reasons outlined in the report, was then put 

to the vote and was carried.   

Refused 

Councillors Langridge, Bolger and Woodruff voted against the proposal. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/June2021 

 

20/03581/FUL – 41 Burford Road, Carterton 

The Planning Officer, Ms Miranda Clark introduced the application for the erection of four 

dwellings to the rear of 41 and 43 Burford Road, with associated car parking, access and 

associated infrastructure. 

 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Mr Harry Ramsey, of Pegasus Group, on behalf of the applicant. 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  

She advised that the application proposal was considered to compliment the character of the 

surrounding area and was satisfied that the proposed development accorded with the relevant 

policies of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan, the West Oxfordshire Design Guide and 

the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 

Councillor Fenton asked for clarification on the access route for construction traffic during 

building works.  In response, the Agent offered to submit a construction traffic management 

plan for the application. 

 

Councillor Crossland proposed that the application be granted as per officers 

recommendation. 

This was seconded by Councillor Woodruff. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried subject to 

the following amendments to the conditions detailed in the report: 

 Conditions 5 and 6 to be deleted; 

 Condition 7 be amended to include reference to the parking spaces and driveways in the 

surface water drainage condition; and 

 Additional conditions are added to include a construction traffic management plan and an 

Ecological Enhancement Plan. 

 

Approved  

 

21/00812/FUL – Land at Nursery Road, North Leigh (E43950 N213110) 

The Planning Officer, Ms Miranda Clark introduced the application for the erection of  an 

industrial building for storage (class B2 use) with offices, plus associated works including 

landscaping and parking. 

 

The following members of the public addressed the meeting: 

Mrs Donna Smith, objecting. (See appendix 1) 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  

She advised that the proposal was compliant with the relevant policies of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

21/June2021 

 

Councillor Fenton asked if it would be possible to relocate the windows to the opposite (east) 

side of the building to help resolve the objector’s issues.  The officer advised that an 

amendment to the plans could be requested from the agent.  The officer also agreed to 

request a landscape proposal from the agents particularly for the west side of the building. 

Councillor Woodruff proposed that the application, subject to the amendment to the location 

of the windows, be granted as per officers recommendations.  

This was seconded by Councillor Langridge. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried, subject to 

the following: 

Discussions with the applicant regarding the relocation of the windows; and 

The submission of a landscape proposal for the west side of the building. 

Approved  

 

21/00858/OUT – Land North of 7 St Kenelms Close, Minster Lovell 

The Planning Officer, Ms Chloe Jacobs, introduced the application for the erection of one new 

dwelling house and associated parking. 

The Planning Officer presented her report containing a recommendation of approval.  She 

advised that the provision of one dwelling on the site was considered to be acceptable and 

was  compliant with policies OS2, OS4, H1, H2, H6, EH11 and T4 of the adopted West 

Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and the relevant provisions of the NPPF 2019. 

Councillor Leverton queried the loss of car parking and the objection raised by the Parish 

Council on this issue.  Officers advised that none of the garages were rented out to people 

living in the local area and it was noted that the Highways authority had raised no objection.   

Councillor Langridge proposed that the application be granted as per officers 
recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Enright who stated that he welcomed this 

approach to use land occupied by under-utilised garages for housing. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

10 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers or withdrawn, 

was received and noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.19 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


